

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 4300, the delete everything amendment
1.2 (H4300DE1), as follows:

1.3 Page 13, after line 31, insert:

1.4 "(i) An online learning program fee administration account is created in the special
1.5 revenue fund. Funds retained under paragraph (d) shall be deposited in the account. Money
1.6 in the account is appropriated to the commissioner for costs associated with administering
1.7 and monitoring online and digital learning programs."

1.8 Page 13, line 32, after "later" insert ", except that paragraph (i) is effective July 1, 2022."

1.9 Page 22, delete section 27

1.10 Page 29, line 17, delete the new language and strike "and" and insert ", \$37,510 for fiscal
1.11 year 2023, \$28,562 for fiscal year 2024, and \$30,300 for fiscal year 2025 and"

1.12 Page 31, line 19, delete "60" and insert "39.5"

1.13 Page 35, line 12, delete "7,858,482,000" and insert "7,859,192,000"

1.14 Page 35, line 15, delete "\$725,148,000" and insert "\$751,955,000"

1.15 Page 35, line 16, delete "\$7,072,634,000" and insert "\$7,107,237,000"

1.16 Page 35, line 23, delete "973,000" and insert "1,182,000"

1.17 Page 35, line 25, delete "\$973,000" and insert "\$1,151,000"

1.18 Page 35, line 27, delete "1" and insert "3"

1.19 Page 36, line 2, delete "16,995,000" and insert "17,224,000"

1.20 Page 36, line 5, delete "\$15,092,000" and insert "\$15,321,000"

1.21 Page 36, line 7, strike "\$1,676,000" and insert "\$1,702,000" and delete "\$18,635,000"
1.22 and insert "\$19,004,000"

2.1 Page 36, line 14, delete "19,384,000" and insert "19,143,000"

2.2 Page 36, line 16, delete "19,841,000" and insert "19,796,000"

2.3 Page 36, line 17, delete "\$17,474,000" and insert "\$17,233,000"

2.4 Page 36, line 19, delete "\$1,941,000" and insert "\$1,915,000"

2.5 Page 36, line 20, delete "\$17,900,000" and insert "\$17,881,000"

2.6 Page 36, line 28, delete "2,553,000" and insert "2,123,000"

2.7 Page 36, line 31, delete "\$2,302,000" and insert "\$1,872,000"

2.8 Page 91, delete section 51

2.9 Page 100, line 15, after "students" insert "identified by the state count"

2.10 Page 111, line 10, delete "82,432,000" and insert "82,750,000"

2.11 Page 111, line 14, delete "\$74,494,000" and insert "\$74,812,000"

2.12 Page 112, after line 29, insert:

2.13 "Sec. Laws 2021, First Special Session chapter 13, article 2, section 4, subdivision 22,
2.14 is amended to read:

2.15 Subd. 22. **Sanneh Foundation.** (a) For grants to the Sanneh Foundation for purposes
2.16 of paragraph (b):

2.17 \$ 1,500,000 2022

2.18 ~~1,500,000~~

2.19 \$ 850,000 2023

2.20 (b) The grants to the Sanneh Foundation must be directed toward programs for
2.21 low-performing and chronically absent students with a focus on low-income students and
2.22 students of color. The goals of the grants include decreasing absenteeism, encouraging
2.23 school engagement, improving grades, and improving graduation rates. The grants may be
2.24 used to:

2.25 (1) provide all-day, in-school academic and behavioral interventions and social and
2.26 emotional learning throughout the school year;

2.27 (2) provide year-round, out-of-school behavioral, social, and emotional learning
2.28 interventions and enrichment activities;

2.29 (3) enhance career exploration opportunities, including exposure to businesses and
2.30 business activities; and

3.1 (4) develop pathways in cooperation with businesses or higher education partners for
3.2 participants to pursue careers in education and youth development.

3.3 (c) Any balance in the first year does not cancel but is available in the second year.

3.4 (d) The base for fiscal year 2024 is \$0."

3.5 Page 116, line 2, after "force" insert ", facilitated by the state computer science specialist,"

3.6 Page 116, line 24, delete the second "and"

3.7 Page 116, after line 24, insert:

3.8 "(16) one school administrator from the seven-county metropolitan area who oversees
3.9 computer science education in a district, and one school administrator from outside the
3.10 seven-county metropolitan area who oversees computer science education in a district; and"

3.11 Renumber the clauses in sequence

3.12 Page 116, line 26, after the period, insert "Appointments to the task force must represent
3.13 the diverse populations within the state of Minnesota, including diversity based on race,
3.14 ethnicity, gender, and disability status."

3.15 Page 119, line 3, delete "80" and insert "81"

3.16 Page 121, line 24, after "2024" insert "and later"

3.17 Page 123, line 30, after "(c)" insert "This appropriation is available until June 30, 2025."

3.18 Page 124, after line 15, insert:

3.19 "Subd. 16. **Sanneh Foundation.** For a grant to the Sanneh Foundation for the purposes
3.20 of Laws 2021, First Special Session chapter 13, article 2, section 4, subdivision 22:

3.21 § 650,000 2023

3.22 This appropriation is available until June 30, 2025."

3.23 Page 127, line 30, delete "and includes" and insert ", including"

3.24 Page 127, line 31, delete everything after "year"

3.25 Page 127, lines 32 and 33, delete the new language

3.26 Page 143, line 4, after "(b)" insert "For fiscal year 2023,"

3.27 Page 143, line 5, after the period, insert "For fiscal year 2023,"

3.28 Page 143, line 7, after the period, insert "For fiscal year 2024 and later, the due process
3.29 revenue for a school district equals \$7.40 times the adjusted pupil units for the current fiscal

4.1 year. For fiscal year 2024 and later, the due process revenue for a school district that is a
4.2 member of an intermediate school district or other cooperative unit that enrolls students
4.3 equals \$1.50 times the adjusted pupil units for the current fiscal year."

4.4 Page 143, line 15, delete "an additional"

4.5 Page 143, line 16, after "salary" insert ", in addition to the wages provided under
4.6 applicable collective bargaining agreements and memoranda between the school board and
4.7 exclusive representative of teachers"

4.8 Page 177, line 8, delete "Professional" and insert "Paraprofessional"

4.9 Page 177, line 16, delete the new language

4.10 Page 178, line 8, delete "2,353,864,000" and insert "2,353,589,000"

4.11 Page 178, line 11, delete "\$215,767,000" and insert "\$215,808,000"

4.12 Page 178, line 12, delete "\$2,368,097,000" and insert "\$2,183,251,000"

4.13 Page 194, line 22, delete "..." and insert "128.7"

4.14 Page 198, delete lines 26 to 32 and insert:

4.15 "(b) A community-eligible qualifying school, whether eligible for full or partial federal
4.16 funding, must participate in the community eligibility provision program. Within the time
4.17 frames established in paragraph (a), by April 1 of each year, the department must notify
4.18 each local education agency of its qualifying school sites and, for sites eligible for partial
4.19 federal funding, calculate and notify the local education agency of the state aid contribution
4.20 for each site to ensure the site receives full funding for the national school breakfast and
4.21 lunch program meals served by the site to its students."

4.22 Page 199, delete lines 1 to 5

4.23 Page 199, line 20, delete "school that is qualified for full reimbursement" and insert
4.24 "community-eligibility qualifying school"

4.25 Page 202, strike lines 3 to 6

4.26 Reletter the paragraphs in sequence

4.27 Page 206, line 30, delete "..." and insert "two"

4.28 Page 217, delete section 6

4.29 Page 219, line 22, delete "3,623,000" and insert "3,655,000"

4.30 Page 219, line 24, delete "4,470,000" and insert "4,560,000"

- 5.1 Page 219, line 25, delete "\$3,263,000" and insert "\$3,295,000"
- 5.2 Page 219, line 27, delete "\$362,000" and insert "\$366,000"
- 5.3 Page 219, line 28, delete "\$4,108,000" and insert "\$4,194,000"
- 5.4 Page 226, line 10, delete "\$3,014,000" and insert "\$2,674,000" and delete "\$3,124,000"
- 5.5 and insert "\$2,784,000"
- 5.6 Page 226, line 25, delete "(10)" and insert "(9)"
- 5.7 Page 228, delete sections 3 and 4
- 5.8 Page 229, delete line 5
- 5.9 Page 229, delete section 6
- 5.10 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references